## Data Request 0005

Staff Data Request to Camden County, Missouri Regarding Public Service Commission Case No. GC-2014-0202, Michael Stark v. Summit Natural Gas of Missouri

Date Requested:

July 21, 2014

Date Due:

6 1 34

August 10, 2014

Requested By:

John Borgmeyer (john.borgmeyer@psc.mo.gov)

Bob Leonberger (bob.leonberger@psc.mo.gov)

Requested From:

Charles McElyea (cmcelyea@pmcwlaw.com)

FILED

Missouri Public Service Commission

Summit Natural Gas of Missouri (Summit) and contractors working for Summit have been installing natural gas pipelines in Camden County for over a year. Summit personnel and/or its contractors needed to determine the locations of county property and/or county right-of-way for possible installation of these pipelines on the county property and/or right-of-way. following questions pertain to this pipeline construction.

1. In June 2013, if a utility was planning a project in Camden County in the area shown in Exhibit D (contained in the County's Second Response) and for that project the utility needed to get available information to show where the Camden County property and/or right-of-way may be located and contacted Camden County for that information, what information would the County have provided to the utility?

Response: As Camden County does not have information readily available to show where the Camden County property and/or right of way may be located, the utility would not have been provided any information by Camden County reflecting Camden County property and/or right of way.

2. Please provide a copy of the Tax District Map depicting the same area as shown in Exhibit D (contained in the County's Second Response).

Response: See attached Exhibit E.

3. Does the Tax District Map for the area shown in Exhibit D (contained in the County's Second Response) depict locations where there may be county property and/or right-of-way?

Response: No.

Date 9-4-14 Reporter MSm Smut File No. G-C-2014-0202 Exhibit 14

4. The map contained on Exhibit D (contained in the County's Second Response) has a three-sentence disclaimer at the bottom. The disclaimer shown in your Exhibit B (contained in the County's responses to the Staff's first request for information) was found on the Camden County Missouri website as a pop-up when you click on the link "Enter the Old Mapping Site", but that disclaimer was not found when navigating the link "Enter the Camden County GIS Site". Please confirm that the disclaimer in Exhibit B is only found on the "Old Mapping Site".

**Response:** In June of 2013 a pop up disclaimer in Exhibit B is only found on the "old mapping site". Provided however, when a map is printed out on the GIS site, such as Exhibit D, the map contains a three sentence disclaimer at the bottom.

The information provided to the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission in response to the above information request is accurate and complete, and contains no material misrepresentations or omissions based upon present facts known to the undersigned. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission if any matters are discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the information provided in response to the above information.

Date Received: July 21, 2014 Received By: Charles E. McElyea, Camden County

Attorney

Date of Response: July 22, 2014

Prepared By: Kris Franken, Presiding Commissioner & Charles E. McElyea, Camden County Attorney